
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 
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AUTHORS ISA MODIBBO, FATIMA; Dareng, Eileen; Bamisaye, Patience; Jedy-
Agba, Elima; Adewole, Ayodele; Oyeneyin, Lawal; Olaniyan, 
Olayinka; Adebamowo, Clement 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER M. Dignan 
University of Kentucky, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting and well-written manuscript. Comments are 
provided below  
1. Introduction: Does the first sentence refer to a global cervical 
cancer rate? Please clarify  
2. Methods – Selection of study participants – please provide more 
detail describing how purposive sampling was implemented – also 
please clarify whether experience with cervical cancer either 
personally or in family or close acquaintances was considered in 
recruitment  
3. The results section is quite long and could be made shorter by 
eliminating Tables 2 and 3 as they do not appear to provide 
information that is not already provided in the text. Rather than 
Tables 2 and 3, it would strengthen the manuscript to develop a 
table that compares and contrasts findings from Christian and 
Muslim women. Many of the entries in the first column of tables 2 
and 3 could be retained for the new table.   

 

REVIEWER Abhijit Prabhughate 
Social Researcher  
India 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 1) The abstract states clearly the objective as "to explore the 
barriers to cervical cancer screening, focused on religious and 
cultural factors..." However, in data analysis section, which is 
detailed out considerably, it is mentioned "We analysed each code 
to identify emerging problems and themes for research objectives" If 
the study had several other objectives, these need to be reported 
clearly.  
 
2) The first sentence in the "Discussion" section states that "most" 
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women in the study were aware of cervical cancer. The results 
section on awareness clearly states that none of the Southwestern 
Muslim women were aware of it. Given that the study has used the 
qualitative approach, the emphasis should not be on the numerical 
majority of women in the study. It should highlight that this particular 
group was not at all aware as compared to others and discuss about 
the possible reasons for the same.  
 
3) A major limitation of the study is its sample size. Only 2 FGDs 
were conducted with each group (Christian and Muslim) at two 
different locations. Of these various findings of the study indicate 
that the group of Muslim women in Ondo had distinctly different 
socio-cultural beliefs in comparison to the other groups. In this 
situation, even if the authors have reached saturation (as stated in 
the last sentence of the section on FGDs), this could be because of 
lack of additional data or could be sheerly coincidental in nature. 
Considering several factors such as the diversity of population and 
states in Nigeria, the sample consisting of only 22 women (of which 
around 10 could be from Ondo), the participants being relatively well 
educated (as acknowledged by the authors), I recommend that the 
authors should conduct additional FGDs or interviews with Muslim 
women from South West Nigeria. Data from these interviews will 
help either confirm the findings and/or provide newer insights. This 
will make the findings much richer and adequate for planning a 
population based survey on socio-cultural factors, which the authors 
plan to conduct.  
 
Overall, the length of the manuscript can be shortened considerably, 
especially where it gives information about ethical requirements, 
data collection and discussion. This will sharpen the focus of the 
study, which is addressing a crucial gap in the Nigeria literature that 
has till now primarily reported on other kind of barriers at population 
level in a quantitative manner. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1:  

This is an interesting and well-written manuscript. Comments are provided below  

1. Introduction: Does the first sentence refer to a global cervical cancer rate? Please clarify  

Yes this is the global cervical cancer rate. This has been clarified. See line 2 page 3.  

2. Methods – Selection of study participants – please provide more detail describing how purposive 

sampling was implemented – also please clarify whether experience with cervical cancer either 

personally or in family or close acquaintances was considered in recruitment  

Response: We have edited the methods section to include how purposive sampling was conducted 

and made clarifications. Women who were diagnosed with cervical cancer were excluded from the 

FGDs but we did not exclude women whose close acquaintances or family had a past or present 

diagnosis of cervical cancer. See the last 4 lines on page 4 and first 4 lines on page 5  

 

3. The results section is quite long and could be made shorter by eliminating Tables 2 and 3 as they 

do not appear to provide information that is not already provided in the text. Rather than Tables 2 and 

3, it would strengthen the manuscript to develop a table that compares and contrasts findings from 

Christian and Muslim women. Many of the entries in the first column of tables 2 and 3 could be 

retained for the new table.  

Response: We have eliminated tables 2 and 3. A new table 2 has been created to compare findings 

from the Muslim and Christian women. See Table 2: Comparison of key findings on knowledge, 

attitudes and beliefs of Participants  
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Reviewer 2  

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

1) The abstract states clearly the objective as "to explore the barriers to cervical cancer screening, 

focused on religious and cultural factors..." However, in data analysis section, which is detailed out 

considerably, it is mentioned "We analysed each code to identify emerging problems and themes for 

research objectives" If the study had several other objectives, these need to be reported clearly.  

Response: This was a wording error and we have amended the statement to "We analysed each 

code to identify emerging problems and themes for our research objective". See page 7 line 7.  

 

2) The first sentence in the "Discussion" section states that "most" women in the study were aware of 

cervical cancer. The results section on awareness clearly states that none of the Southwestern 

Muslim women were aware of it. Given that the study has used the qualitative approach, the 

emphasis should not be on the numerical majority of women in the study. It should highlight that this 

particular group was not at all aware as compared to others and discuss about the possible reasons 

for the same.  

Response: This correction has been noted and the first paragraph of the discussion section amended 

to highlight the group specific nature of the lack of awareness among Southwestern Muslim women.  

3) A major limitation of the study is its sample size. Only 2 FGDs were conducted with each group 

(Christian and Muslim) at two different locations. Of these various findings of the study indicate that 

the group of Muslim women in Ondo had distinctly different socio-cultural beliefs in comparison to the 

other groups. In this situation, even if the authors have reached saturation (as stated in the last 

sentence of the section on FGDs), this could be because of lack of additional data or could be sheerly 

coincidental in nature. Considering several factors such as the diversity of population and states in 

Nigeria, the sample consisting of only 22 women (of which around 10 could be from Ondo), the 

participants being relatively well educated (as acknowledged by the authors), I recommend that the 

authors should conduct additional FGDs or interviews with Muslim women from South West Nigeria. 

Data from these interviews will help either confirm the findings and/or provide newer insights. This will 

make the findings much richer and adequate for planning a population based survey on socio-cultural 

factors, which the authors plan to conduct.  

Response: We agree with the reviewer that our study is limited by sample size considering the 

diverse populations in a multi-ethnic country like Nigeria. We have included a statement in the 

Discussion section, on the last two lines on page 22 and first two lines on page 23 to acknowledge 

this limitation and indicated our plans to further explore these findings in a larger population based 

survey which would capture the experiences and perceptions of a larger population than we have 

been able to reach in this qualitative study. In our population based survey (which is currently in the 

planning phase), we will be able to reach more Muslim women, not only in the South Western region 

of Nigeria but other regions as well, providing results that would be more generalizable with the hope 

that we will obtain useful insights for the design of cervical cancer prevention programs within Nigeria 

and other countries with a similar socio economic characteristics.  

Overall, the length of the manuscript can be shortened considerably, especially where it gives 

information about ethical requirements, data collection and discussion. This will sharpen the focus of 

the study, which is addressing a crucial gap in the Nigeria literature that has till now primarily reported 

on other kind of barriers at population level in a quantitative manner.  

We have reduced the length of the manuscript accordingly. 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Mark Dignan 
University of Kentucky, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The reviewer also provided a marked copy with additional 
comments. Please contact the publisher for full details. 

 

REVIEWER Abhijit Prabhughate 
Researcher, India 

REVIEW RETURNED 04-Sep-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Language editing is needed.  

 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1: Comments are included in the attachment. See pp 41, 42, 44 and 53  

Response: Thank you for reviewing our revised version. The manuscript has been revised to address 

the comments that you highlighted.  

 

Reviewer 2: Language editing is needed.  

Response: We have read through the revised manuscript and made necessary corrections. Thank 

you. 
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